

ED109444

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiff / Respondent,

vs.

OGERTA HELENA HARTWEIN,

Defendant / Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles County
Honorable Daniel G. Pelikan, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1911-CR02489-01

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
OGERTA HELENA HARTWEIN

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	8
Statement of Facts	9
A. Overview	9
B. Background to the proceedings below	9
1. Marriage and 2011 dissolution	9
2. Family access and initial modification proceedings	12
3. Contempt and further modification proceedings	13
4. Contempt and modification judgments	15
C. Proceedings below	18
1. Charges	18
2. State’s request to introduce hearsay	18
3. Evidence at trial	22
a. Background	22
b. Testimony about February 21, 2017	23
c. Testimony about June 2019 and after	26
4. Trial and judgment	30
Points Relied On	32
I (insufficient evidence to prove felony interference with custody)	32
II (insufficient evidence to prove misdemeanor interference with custody)	33
III (error in admitting testimonial hearsay under “forfeiture by wrongdoing” exception)	34
Argument	35
I (insufficient evidence to prove felony interference with custody)	35
Preservation Statement	35

Standard of Review	36
A. When a charge specifies the act alleged to be the defendant’s crime, the State must prove that specific act, and if the evidence of that specific act is insufficient, the conviction must be reversed.	37
B. To convict Helena of Count 1, the State had to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that on June 14, 2019, she had actual knowledge of the family court’s June 10 order, and it did not.	39
C. To convict Helena of Count 1, the State also had to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that on June 14, 2019 in Missouri she took or enticed A.H. from Kirk’s custody, and it did not.	43
II (insufficient evidence to prove misdemeanor interference with custody).....	45
Preservation Statement.....	45
Standard of Review	46
A. Under § 562.012, R.S.Mo., an attempt to commit an offense is a lesser criminal classification than the primary offense, and to charge someone with an attempt to commit an offense the State must specifically do so either in the charging document or by a lesser-included offense instruction at trial.	46
B. To prove interference with custody by taking or enticing someone from another’s custody, the State must prove that the defendant’s action caused the child to be removed from the other’s custody, not that she unsuccessfully sought to do so.	48
C. The State failed to prove Helena took or enticed A.H. away from Kirk’s custody on February 21, 2017, because as the prosecutor openly conceded at trial, A.H. never left Kirk’s custody or entered her custody that day, and the prosecutor then waived any lesser-included offense.	50
III (error in admitting testimonial hearsay under “forfeiture by wrongdoing” exception).....	54
Preservation Statement.....	54
Standard of Review	55

A. Sergeants Weeke’s and Myers’ statements of what A.H. allegedly told them were testimonial hearsay the Confrontation Clause bars.	55
B. The equitable “forfeiture by wrongdoing” exception did not apply, because the State failed to prove Helena either procured A.H.’s unavailability at trial or did so for the purpose of preventing him from testifying against her.	59
Conclusion	64
Certificate of Compliance	64
Certificate of Service.....	65
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
Judgment (Dec. 14, 2020) (D32).....	A1
Substitute Information in Lieu of Indictment (July 17, 2020) (D12)	A6
Order (granting State’s motion for forfeiture by wrongdoing) (July 13, 2020) (D10).....	A9
Instruction 8 (D24 p. 9)	A10
Instruction 9 (D24 p. 10)	A11
Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage in No. 0911-FC00896 (Feb. 14, 2011) (D41).....	A12
Judgment Granting Petitioner’s Motion for Family Access Order in No. 1611-FC00579 (Jan. 25, 2017) (D111).....	A32
Exhibit 1: Custody Schedule through July 12, 2017 (D112)	A37
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Judgment of Modification in No. 0911-FC00896-03 (June 10, 2019) (D99).....	A38
Judgment of Contempt in No. 1611-FC00579 (June 10, 2019) (D132)....	A55
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	A61
Mo. Const. art. I, § 18(a).....	A62
§ 562.012, R.S.Mo.....	A63
§ 565.150, R.S.Mo.....	A64

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	34, 56-57
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	34, 59-60
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	57
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	56
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	59
<i>State v. Belone</i> , 285 P.3d 378 (Kan. 2012)	34, 61
<i>State v. Bennish</i> , 479 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. App. 2015)	38
<i>State v. Biggs</i> , 333 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. banc 2011)	56
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 443 S.W.3d 677 (Mo. App. 2014)	33, 47, 53
<i>State v. Brandenburg</i> , 134 S.W. 529 (Mo. 1911)	33, 49
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 53 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. App. 2001)	36
<i>State v. Buechting</i> , 633 S.W.3d 367 (Mo. App. 2021)	34, 60
<i>State v. Burkemper</i> , 882 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. App. 1994)	37
<i>State v. Conner</i> , 583 S.W.3d 102 (Mo. App. 2019)	47
<i>State v. Davies</i> , 330 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. App. 2010)	33, 49
<i>State v. Edmisten</i> , 674 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. App. 1984)	49
<i>State v. Edsall</i> , 781 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. App. 1989)	38
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 439 S.W.3d 838 (Mo. App. 2014)	37
<i>State v. Heslop</i> , 842 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. banc 1992)	47
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 125 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. 1939)	33, 49
<i>State v. Hosier</i> , 454 S.W.3d 883 (Mo. banc 2015)	62
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 896 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. App. 1995)	32, 37-38

<i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013)	36
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 794 N.W.2d 482 (Wisc. App. 2010).....	61
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 197 P.3d 815 (Kan. 2008).....	61
<i>State v. King</i> , 626 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2021).....	38
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 841 S.W.2d 648 (Mo. banc 1992).....	37
<i>State v. Liberty</i> , 370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. banc 2012).....	50
<i>State v. Licata</i> , 501 S.W.3d 449 (Mo. App. 2016).....	32, 40, 42
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. banc 2007).....	55-56
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. banc 2008)	59, 61-62
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 822 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. 1992).....	32, 38
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 250 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. App. 2008).....	37
<i>State v. Price</i> , 980 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. App. 1998)	32, 37
<i>State v. Roggenbuck</i> , 387 S.W.3d 376 (Mo. banc 2012).....	37
<i>State v. Walkup</i> , 220 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. banc 2007).....	55
<i>State v. Zetina-Torres</i> , 482 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. banc 2016).....	35, 45
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 353 F. App'x 806 (4th Cir. 2009)	60
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 529 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2008).....	58
Constitution of the United States	
Amend. VI.....	34, 54-56
Amend. XIV	56
Constitution of Missouri	
Art. I, § 18(a)	34, 54, 56
Art. V, § 3	8

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 477.050.....8
§ 562.012..... 33, 45-48, 50, 52
§ 562.016..... 40
§ 565.150.....*passim*
§ 566.151..... 49

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.03..... 65
Rule 84.06..... 64

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District

Rule 360..... 64

Other authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 49
